

In the 2nd Court of Ld. Additional District Judge, Sealdah

(Mat. Suit No. 18 of 2021) (F 83 of 2021)

Order No. 19 dated 14.06.2023.

The Ld. Advocate for the petitioner /husband is present.

The respondent/wife appeared before this court and submits that she has no trust upon any Advocate and as such, she is not in a position to provide any counsel. She was asked by this court whether she wants to get any legal aid but she refused.

Today was fixed for P. hearing of the instant suit but as the respondent/wife is found to be mentally disturbed, I think that she should not be allowed to conduct her case in person as there is every scope of her to be prejudiced.

Under the circumstance, I have requested the said respondent/wife to think about her decision. She submits that she will undergo an urgent treatment and accordingly, I think that she must be provided with proper time.

Accordingly, fix 19.09.2023 for P.hearing.

The respondent/wife is advised to avail proper legal help to conduct her case.

D/C by
Sd/-Anirban Das/ WB00691,
Additional District Judge,
2nd Court Sealdah, I/C

Sd/-Anirban Das/ WB00691,
Additional District Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah, in charge