

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas

Mat Suit 18 of 2021

CIS No.83 of 2021

Kalyan Majumdar ... vs. ... Barnali Majumdar

Present: Sri Abir Chatterjee, Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge.
Judicial Officer's Code : WB00833

Order Number 20 dated 19.09.2023

Petitioner / husband is present by filing hazira.

O.P./wife is also found present in person on call. On query by the court as to whether she had appointed any advocate to represent her it was submitted that her advocate is on way to the court.

At this stage hearing is adjourned.

Case will be called again at 12.30 hours.

Later:
12.30 P.M.

On call Ld. Advocate for the petitioner is found present along with affidavit.

O.P. / wife submits that her engaged advocate is caught in traffic jam and she is not aware when he will come. At this stage O.P. / wife prays before the court for legal assistance as she is under financial hardship. She also informs the court to arrange free legal aid for her.

One application on plain paper is submitted by the O.P./wife, Barnali Kundu along with copy of her Aadhar Card.

Let the application along with copy of Aadhar Card be sent to the Office of DLSA, South 24-Parganas with a request to the Secretary to act upon the application and appoint any competent advocate from the panel of advocates for representing the O.P./wife/Mrs. Barnali Kundu in this case.

The affidavit of examination in chief is served upon the O.P./wife/Mrs. Barnali Kundu in person.

To **10.01.2024** for P. Hearing and report of appointment from
Secretary, DLSA, South 24-Parganas.

Dict. & Corr. by me,
Sd/- (A. Chatterjee)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.

Sd/-(A. Chatterjee)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.